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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: About the Askm Foundation, I think the information was given here that they have been asked to wind - up their activities in India, because they had received some money from the CIA sources.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: I want to know the general practice followed by our Government in respect of these western agencies of different types which are functioning in this country. Are there such types of agencies, and, if so, should not their activities in this country, their sources of revenue and so on, be reported in the normal course to our Government? Are there any uch agencies and, if so, what are they?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is very difficult to say that there are only westeIin agencies.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: I mean any foreign agency.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: As far as their financial stake etc., is concerned, the Finance Ministry normally looks after these things.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: "Looks after" means what? What I want to know is, is there any regular report given to Our Government?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: For that matter, I think you will have to ask a specific question. As far as the security aspect is concerned, for which I am responsible here, I - certainly have got necessary information- about it.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: May know whether itis a fact that CARE, the Ford Foundation, Rockefeller, the Asia Foundation and such other agencies have got their offices in India, and whether they are pouring in their money for special purposes, for espionage work in India, and may I also know whether these agencies are giving facilities to the Ministers, those who tour in foreign countries?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: No, Sir, because, normally, the ministers go on official duties and they represent our Government here; possibly some Members of Parliament may be taking advantage of it.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
May I know whether the Government are in possession of any facts that in the name of missionaries doing some philanthropic work, there has been any direct link between some of these western agencies and the missionaries that are operating on the eastern border, and if that is so, what is the information available with the Government and what do the Government propose to do in that matter?

t
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: If it is a question of 'missioneries, I shall require notice.

Crossing over by Nal'8S " .. d MiznS

·245. SHRI B. K. DASCHOW-
DRURY:

SHRI srrARAM KESRI:
SHRILILADHAR KOTOKI:
SHRI BENI SHANKER

SHARMA:
SHRI SRI GOPAL SABOO:
SHRI R. BARUA:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received reports abouts the Nagas and MiZ05 crossing to and from Pakistan and China and rt'cei vtnll armJI amI military training from these couutrles;

(b) the number of such Nagas and Mizos who have crossed over and re-entered during the last six months;

(c) the steps taken by Government to -prevent their transit and to curb their anti-national activities; and

(d) whether any protest have been made to these countries?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) and (b). The Government art! aware of the assistance given to Naga and Mizo -gangs by Pakistan. It is al80 known that some Naga gangs had gone to China and same of them have returned. The Government do not have any precise information either about the number who may have returned or the quantum of arms, if anY', they have brought back. There are no reports of Mizo hostiles having gone to China.
(c) Security Forces are maintaining constant vigilance along the borders. They have also intensified patrolling in these areas.

(d) Protest Notes have been sent to the Pakistan Government.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY: In view of the case with which the underground Nagas can go to China and Pakistan and also return from these countries, may I know whether the Government had negotiated with the Govermnent Of Pakistan about the sealing of the border through which they are going to China? Have the made any contact with the Govern-of Burma to seal the border between India and Burma so that these underground Naga rebels might not go to China?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: It is a border between BUl'lIla and India. So, it is equally our responsibility. to seal our own border. Therefore, it is not a question of only their seali:ng their border. It is difIicult for me to answer this question at this stage.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Did yOU ask about Christian missionaries? I! so, we have got information. Whenever they are involved in activities which affect the security of our country, action is taken againts them. This is the general approach about it. But we will haVe to examine every case on its own merits. That is all I can say about it.

SHRI R. BARUA: May I know whether some Of these Mioos are indulging in anti-national activities and if so whether the Government are in a position to keep them under detention?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Certainly.
I! we come across them, they would not only be detained; possibly we can take still more severe action againts them.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Are the Government aware that of late China has taken an active interest in the rebel activities in Nagaland and the portraits of Mao Tse-Tung are Liberally distributed in certain areas in Nagaland and if so, what steps have the Government taken to see that the Chines do not take any interest as they do now in the Naea rebel activities and that his portraita are not distributed so liberally in Nagaland?

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: Portraits of Mao are distributed not only in Mho district but possibly in some other places of India also.

SHRI HEM BARUA: But that eannot be an excuse that because portraits of Mao are distributed in certain PIIrts Of India, therefore, they should be distributed in Nligaland also.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have not said that, but I am giving you additional information. Certainly, it hurts our national sentiment that some organised people in our country<
should try to distribute POrtraits of Mao. But certainly I cannot take any legal action about it. Public opinion will have to assert itself in this matter.
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ships ~ etm Na:ga and, ~o freedom 'fighters. 'So, tell your countrymen not to infiltrate into l\s&aln and disturb our 'life. Otherwise. you' shall have to face serious consequences. Remewber the 26th JanuarY'-that was simply a warning and, nothing ~.

We took nobody's life on that date."

I would Hke to know whether the Rome Ministry has enquired into this whether th~ Lachit Sena of, Assam have' really established contacts with the Mizo and Nalla hostiles and wbether them are plans for any concerted action in that part of our co~t

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have no definite infOrmation about 'Lachit Sene having established any contacts with China or Naga hostiles. That is a matter that will have to be carefully examined.

SHRI, ~ BARUA: Have you got that bulletin?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN,: Yes; I have got 'it. We have certainly to take this as a warmng and be more watchful about these activities. There I agree with the hon. mem e ~ ,
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have certain infoI'lIlation 'about some contact between MiZos and Nagas. We have got' Information ahio about some. contact bl!tWill/i ~ ~ and hin ~ I hope the hem. melnber will not, expect me' to give details olit here. '
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SHRl Y. B. CHAVAN: I cannot say" ~ iout the number. because it is difficult to get coilfirmation about the tiimi,hElr .. But some smaller groups JJ.aveestablished contacts with the Chinese territory, It is our information that they have' ' seMed some s!i:!a,ll arms etc, from them.

SHRIMATI JYOTSNA CHANDA:
May I know whether this Lachit Sena is the creation of the Assam Government, as the ¥izo l\Tational Front was the' creation of the Assam Government to curb the cti ~i es of tb:e M'iZo Union? Is it a tact:? '

SHRl Y. B. CHAVAN,: Accordi.n:
to my infPt:matiol'!, it is lUlt a fact,
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I really do not 'understand the question .as the hoD, ~~  has' pu1; it. 1, ~t
sfQ" that th,e ~ th,e hoStile,,1i,aps
~ . h~ ~  act.1lI91 an
i1Iegal"nilm:iler keep"us . inforined about what they are doing. e~
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it will be. GIlr dort and continuous eadeavour to fihd out the methods
-.t the plllcea where they are WlJI'kq. 'l:hat is what we are trying to
.do. J
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The best thing for that is that the Naga Government itself is functioning there constitutionally and democratically.
"!'heY' are undertaking the develop-
1IleJlt programmes for that area. That la the only constructive way of doing
. it. .

IItr ~m ~: ~
'f'f.rifc I 'liT ~ ~ ~ qrn ~
~ mt

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: They were
-cenceded a separate State. That was the most important constructive step that the Gc>vernment took in this
,p,articular matter. What more is ex-
-ported of us?
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Shri K: M. KOUSHIK: The Home Minister just now told US that he is helpless to take any legal action with 'regard to acts of distribution of Mao's photographs in our country. May I know whether it is not an anti-social and anti-national activity and it is not comprebedect iIi.-the re<lent Act that we ha?e Pllised.? It. it· Is not, will the Government take steJjls. to brl.Jig in a legislation to see that such
~etions aDlPuntlng. to antl.-mlUonal
.. c:tiYities ~. curbed!

SHRI Y. B. CHA.VAN: .1 II,IIl ratbel' dbubtful whether II legislation could be brought about it;. but' 1 ~
would not refuse to look into thia matter again.

SHRI BlmABRA'TA BARUA; WlJeD the cease-fire was alfected, I know for a truth that the Nagas were short of weapons? It is alSo established that they have contact with the Chinese and they are collecting arms.
They are also asking for an extension of the cease-fire at the same time.
May I know if in that context Government has examined the whole question of cease-fire and also examined the whole question of' ceasefire and also e.umined whether it bas really started to tUrn to our disadvantage?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: 1 must say that with this continuous and c!'nstant effort bY' the N aga hostiles to esta.blish contact with Chinese aDd getting arms from them etc., . as the information is getting confirmed from time to time, a new angle is there to look at this whole matter again.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Cease-1IN is normally exteniled onlY when both the parties agJ:ee. We are always willing· to extend the cease4lre.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Do not use the word cease-tire; it is only 'suspension of operations'.

SHRry. B. CHAVAN; It is a good suggestixin and 'I1ICcept it. I made-tile miStake-beeause 1 repeatH the ward cease.tlre used: bY" the· boil. Member.

" m .~: ~ " ~

i ~; t;  ~ 1 1 ~ t~ •
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MR. SPEAKER: This is my difficulty. Whenever I permit him to ask a question he goes on putting supPlementaries after supplementaries.

!1ft rn '""'l'(f : ~ ~ ~
lfllT $IN 'liT ~ srrn '1fT ~ ~ f1r<;IT t~ i ~t f.f;;;ror (!iii T~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ il"fi srrn ~
~ ~~m~ ?

SHR! Y. B. CHAVAN: As far as the latter part of the question is concerned, the Nagaland Government has not expressed any view about this matter. As the hon. HOuse is aware, this is a very complex matter which has to be handled at both the legal and political level. Even though we are treating them as hostile Nagas, with the approval of this House the talks will continue and the House will be kept informed time to time. Our dort Is to wIn thElJn over. But, at the same time, if they are doing Mmlethlng else, we have to take note fill. that and then take 8 decision at the appropriate time.
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MR. SPEAKER: It is a geuenI\
question. It need not be answezaL
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MR. SPEAKER: Very good iDformation the hon. Member is giviDg t. the hon. Minister. .
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MR. SPEAKER: He has given so much of informmation. Now, will he kindly sit down? He has given information and lecture to the Minister.

-n sl'f 'A ~i : li *ft ~ ~
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MR. sPEAKER: They do not take the permission of the government to go to China.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon.
Member is completely misinformed about these matters.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: The two vital conditions for cessation of operations were, firstly, that the Naga hostiles will not increase their fi,ght-
ing force and, secondly, that they will not allow and they will not send any of their people to foreign lands, Pakistan or China, for training. Now both these conditions have been violated.
Since the basic and vital conditions of the cease-fire agreemenf' have been violated, the cease-fire has become only a one-way traffic. In view of this situation, will the Government ensure that In future no such one-way L'e8Se-ftre agreemet will be initiated?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I havt! said
.that these new developments have created a new situation and a new ugle will have to be applied.

Communal DiSturbances at Meerut·
(U.P)

+
*247. SHRI YASHPAL SINGH:

SHRI MOHAN SWARUP:
SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE:
SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA:
SHRI T. D, RAMABADRAN:
SHRI MAYAVAN:
SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHAS-
TRI:

SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
SHRI LATAFAT ALI KHA.1I!:
SHRI BALRAJ MADHOK:
SHRI T. P. SHAH:
SHRI SARJOO PANDEY:
SHRI AMRlT NAHATA:
SHRI MAHARAJ SINGH
BHARATI:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that SheiJ<h.
A:bduIlah addresed a meetinl1 of the-Jamait-Ul-Ulema Hind at Meerut in January, 1968;

(b) whether it is also a fact that following his visit violent disturbances took place in Meerut;

(c) the number of persons killed, and injured as a result of the disturbances; and

(d) whether any investigation has·
been made into the causes arid course' of the riots and if so, the result there-·
of?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: (a)-
Yes, Sir.

(b) Incidents of cOmmunal violence-took place from January 28, 1968 up- to February 1, 1968.

(c) 16 persons were killed and 85 injured. Fifty policemen were also, injured.

(d) The State Government are-
making inquiries into the matter .

MR. sPEAKER: Will you kindly' answer question No. 257 also?

